
No. 23-1353

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

National Association for Gun Rights, Robert C. Bevis, and Law Weapons,
Inc., D/B/A Law Weapons & Supply, an Illinois corporation,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

City of Naperville, Illinois, a municipal corporation, and Jason Arres,

Defendants-Appellees,

State of Illinois,

Intervening Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Case No. 1:22-cv-04775
The Honorable Virginia M. Kendall, Judge**

**CITY OF NAPERVILLE AND JASON ARRES' RESPONSE
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR INJUNCTION
PENDING APPEAL**

Christopher B. Wilson (*Counsel of
Record*)
Micaela Snashall
Kahin Gabriel Tong
PERKINS COIE LLP
110 N. Wacker, Ste. 3400
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 324-8400
Facsimile: (312) 324-9603
CWilson@perkinscoie.com
MSnashall@perkinscoie.com
KTong@perkinscoie.com

Douglas N. Letter (admission pending)
Shira Lauren Feldman (admission
pending)
BRADY
840 First Street NE, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20002
Telephone: (202) 370-8100
dletter@bradyunited.org
sfeldman@bradyunited.org

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees City
of Naperville, Illinois, and Jason Arres*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on the merits because Naperville’s Ordinance comports with the Second Amendment.....	4
A. Assault weapons are not covered by the plain text of the Second Amendment.....	5
B. The Ordinance comports with this Nation’s historical tradition of regulating dangerous or unusual weapons.....	111
II. Plaintiffs will not be irreparable harmed if the Court denies their Motion.....	15
III. The balance of hardships favors Naperville.....	177
CONCLUSION.....	188
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	200
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	211

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Hosp. Supply Corp. v. Hosp. Prod. Ltd.</i> , 780 F.2d 589 (7th Cir. 1986)	3
<i>Aymette v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 154 (1840)	12
<i>Bevis et al. v. City of Naperville et al.</i> , Case No. 22-cv-04775	passim
<i>Braam v. Carr</i> , 37 F.4th 1269 (7th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Camelot Bonquet Rooms, Inc. v. United States Small Business Administration</i> , 24 F.4th 640 (7th Cir. 2022).....	15
<i>Cockrum v. State</i> , 24 Tex. 394 (1859)	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>DM Trans, LLC v. Scott</i> , 38 F.4th 608 (7th Cir. 2022).....	16
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	8, 10, 18
<i>Heller v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244	8
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 10, 18
<i>Matter of Forty-Eight Insulations, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1294 (7th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015).....	17

New York State Rifle Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen,
142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)passim

Protect Our Parks, Inc. v. Buttigieg,
10 F.4th 758 (7th Cir. 2021) 3

Rakovich v. Wade,
834 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1987) 16

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago, Ill.,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003) 17

Turnell v. CentiMark Corp.,
796 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2015) 16

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939) 7

Wham-O, Inc. v. Manley Toys, Ltd.,
No. 08-56188, 2009 WL 1353752 (9th Cir. May 15, 2009) 16

Worman v. Healey,
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) 8

STATUTES

720 ILCS 5/24-1.9 2

Naperville’s Ordinance No. 22-000passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary 214 (6th ed. 1990) 6

4 Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* 148–49 9, 10

Abadi et al., The 30 Deadliest Mass Shootings in Modern US History
Include Buffalo and Uvalde, Bus. Insider (May 26, 2022),
<https://www.businessinsider.com/deadliest-mass-shootings-in-us-history-2017-10>..... 9

Charles Humphreys, *A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in*
Kentucky 482 (1822) 9

Follman et al., *US Mass Shootings, 1982–2022: Data From Mother Jones’ Investigation*, Mother Jones (Nov. 23, 2022), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/12/mass-shootings-mother-jones-full-data/> 9

Francis Wharton, *A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States* 63 (1852) 9

Henry Stephen, *Summary of the Criminal Law* 48 (1840) 9

Modern US History Include Buffalo and Uvalde, Bus. Insider (May 26, 2022), <https://www.businessinsider.com/deadliest-mass-shootings-in-us-history-2017-10> 9

Number of victims of the worst mass shootings in the United States between 1982 and May 2022, Statista (2022), <https://www.statista.com/statistics/476101/worst-mass-shootings-in-the-us/> 9

U.S. Const. amend. IIpassim

US Mass Shootings, 1982–2022: Data From Mother Jones’ Investigation, Mother Jones (Nov. 23, 2022), <https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2012/12/mass-shootings-mother-jones-full-data/> 9
